## DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT: On-site Inspection

N284471790			
FACILITY: Nissui Corporation		SRN / ID: N2844	
LOCATION: 3510 West Road, EAST LANSING		DISTRICT: Lansing	
CITY: EAST LANSING		COUNTY: INGHAM	
CONTACT: Tina Dafoe, Sales Manager		ACTIVITY DATE: 05/01/2024	
STAFF: Loren Hicks	<b>COMPLIANCE STATUS:</b> Compliance	SOURCE CLASS:	
SUBJECT: Regularly Scheduled Site InspectionLH			
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:			

On May 1, 2024, EGLE-AQD conducted a scheduled inspection of Nissui Corp, which was last inspected by the AQD on issuance of permit in 1991, for the purposes of assessing compliance and in relation to permit continuity. Nissui Corporation originally fabricated, painted, and assembled parts for plastic grinders (used in the plastic injection mold industry) at this location; however, this branch of Nissui was dissolved in 2004. The property is now owned and operated by SRS Corporation (who maintains an affiliation with Nissui). SRS Corp assembles and then sells products and part received from Nissui branches located elsewhere. The structure that housed the permitted fabrication area (3510 West Rd.), now houses their assembly shop and offices; while the structure that housed the permitted spray paint booth (3508 West Rd.) is now used as storage. The original PTI was issued for a spray paint booth and fabrication area. [https://srscorp.com]

Date: 05/01/2024 Time: 8:30 a.m. Temperature: 60\* F Humidity: 68% Pressure: 29.85 Hg Clarity: Partly Cloudy Wind Direction: Out of South Wind (mph): 11 mph



Brief odor and visible emission evaluations were conducted, with no notable results.

SRS Corp has roughly 5-10 employees, two of whom

were on site today. I spoke with one of the gentlemen there, and we took a brief tour of the facility, including their shop (formerly the fabrication area) & storage (formerly the paint booth). The storage area (located at 3508 West Rd.) has been completely gutted and refurbished since permitting; all equipment associated with the paint booth has been removed from the premises. There is a small heater that is occasionally used to warm the building that is exempt under R336.1282(2b). Their shop area is used primarily for assembly, and for additional storage; no equipment or processes vent directly to atmosphere, everything is internal to the building. There is no other equipment or processes emitting pollutants to atmosphere on site. I gave him a copy of the original permit, and he expressed a preference to keep the permit on file until he was able to contact the facility's owner. I don't know that we can guarantee that, but he also gave me the contact information for their Sales Manager, Tina Dafoe; I followed up with her on some details by Friday (5/3/24). Ms. Tina Dafoe called on 5/2/24 to confirm that the original process equipment has been removed from the premises, and to assert that no spray painting or fabrication has been done or will be done on site as part of their operation. Additionally, in an email to me, she stated that the permit is no longer applicable to their business, and they have no desire to keep it on record. Today (5/6/24), I put in a request that the permit be voided, and the permit was voided by Evan Hamp on 05/07/2024.

NAME Loren Hicks

DATE <u>05/14/24</u>

SUPERVISOR	RB	
=		